
    

Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Leader  
(incorporating Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods) 

 
To: Councillor Carr (Executive Leader, incorporating Housing 

and Safer Neighbourhoods) 
 

Date: Monday, 23 January 2017 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Wednesday 25 January 2017. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Thursday 19 

January 2017. 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Leader is asked to 

declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 any prejudicial interests or 

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they might have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the 

meeting during consideration of the annexes to Agenda Item 9 
(Affordable Housing Commuted Sum Dispute) on the grounds 
that they contain: 

 information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information),  

 information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.   

This information is classed as exempt under paragraphs 3 and 5 
respectively of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006.  
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

17 October 2016. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is at 5.00 pm on Friday 20 January 
2017. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Executive Leader’s remit. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (whose contact details 
are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

those present. It can be viewed at: 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

5. 2016/17 Tenant Satisfaction Survey 
Results   

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 This reports on the outcomes of the 2016/17 annual Tenant 
Satisfaction Survey which is the biggest single gauge of 
satisfaction across landlord services by tenants of council owned 
housing stock. 

6. Sheltered Housing: Be Independent 
Charges   

(Pages 27 - 34) 

 This report provides an update on the background and current 
situation with regard to the subsidy provided to Council sheltered 
housing tenants for the Be Independent service. It also seeks 
approval to end the current blanket subsidy and instead offer a 
means tested subsidy to tenants in Council Sheltered Housing in 
order to achieve a more equitable position.  

7. The Future of Customer Focussed and 
Sustainable Housing Management in 
Sheltered Housing.   

(Pages 35 - 44) 

 This report provides an update on the way in which tenants in 
sheltered housing, and sheltered with care housing, will be 
affected by the proposed housing re-structure. It seeks approval 
to proceed with the proposed changes as part of the wider 
changes in the approach to housing management across the 
council owned stock.  

8. Replacement of the Estate Improvement 
Grant with the Housing Environmental 
Improvement Programme   

(Pages 45 - 76) 

 The report seeks approval to replace the Estate Improvement 
Grant (EIG) Scheme and introduce a Housing Environmental 
Improvement Programme (HEIP). Both are funded from the 
Housing Revenue Account and must directly benefit council 
tenants by improving housing assets.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

9. Affordable Housing Commuted Sum 
Dispute   

(Pages 77 - 92) 

 The report provides an update on a legal matter between the 
council and a developer regarding the obligation to pay a 
commuted sum in lieu of onsite affordable housing.  
 

10. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share) 
Telephone No- 01904 551031 
Email- catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk/louise.cook@york.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 

Date 17 October 2016 

Present Councillor Carr (Executive Leader) 

  

 

12. Declarations of Interest  
 
At this point in the meeting the Executive Leader was asked to declare if 
he had any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests in the 
business on the agenda. He declared he had none. 

 
13. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 18 July 

2016 be approved and then signed by the Executive Leader 
as a correct record. 

 
14. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
Councils Public Participation Scheme. 

 
15. Update on the Laws relating to Private Rented Sector 

Housing (PRS)  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that updated him on the 
implementation of three new laws introduced in 2015 that affected the: 

 Private Rented Sector (PRS) 

 Redress Schemes for Letting Agents and property 
management work. 

 Duty of Letting Agents to publicise fees and the installation of 
Smoke and Carbon Monoxide Detectors. 

 
The Housing Standards and Adaptations Manager gave an update and 
confirmed last year: 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 Officers had written to 77 agents operating in the city to highlight 
the laws and the financial penalties for not joining a redress 
scheme and publicising fees. 

 Nine non-responding agents received a visit and officers were able 
to establish that all known agents at that stage were 
[...]
and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) Decision Session. 

iii)  That the Housing Allocations Policy be considered at a future 
Executive Leader (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) Decision Session. 

Page 4



Reason: To offer a more efficient, targeted service to those in housing 
need. 

 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Carr, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 3.25 pm]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



1 

 

 

 

  
  

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Leader ( incorporating 
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods) 
 

23 January 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety  
 

2016/17 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results 

Purpose of the report 

1. This is the report on the outcomes of the 2016/17 annual Tenant 
Satisfaction Survey, (hereafter referred to as the Survey) which is the 
biggest single gauge of satisfaction across landlord services by tenants 
of council owned housing stock. 

Background 

2. The Survey was conducted by the Strategic Business Intelligence Hub 
(independently of housing services) between September and November 
2016. While the Survey was primarily carried out by post, contact by 
email was also used to encourage tenants to complete the survey online, 
and all participants had the option to complete the survey online rather 
than filling in a paper form. A randomly selected representative sample of 
2,800 tenants (of 7,507 total lead tenants) was contacted, producing a 
23% response rate (644 respondents – 8.6% of total lead tenants). This 
was a cross sectional study, which means the sampling method used 
reflected the demographics of the population, although the response did 
not. 

3. The 2016/17 results are statistically significant to within a +/- 3.69% 
confidence interval. 

4. This year, the number of questions asked in the Survey was reduced 
from 44 to 25. The aim of this was to: 

 Try and increase the response rate, which has been falling in 
recent 
[...]
 and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) is asked to: 

 Consider the results of the 2016/17 Tenant Satisfaction Survey and 
note the officer comments regarding future actions. 

 Agree to run a Tenant Satisfaction Survey for 2017/18. 

Reason: To ensure that CYC has up to date information regarding 
customer satisfaction, enabling landlord and building services to target 
resources and improvements to those services prioritised by customers, 
and to feed into the annual Housemark benchmarking return.  

Analysis 

Theme 1: Your Property 

14. Tenant satisfaction with repairs, gas servicing and overall property 
condition has been mixed; the most significant fluctuations in satisfaction 
are outlined in table 5 below. Many of the other results under this theme 
showed no material change in satisfaction levels (less than a 1% shift) 
since 2015/16 and are not shown here. 

Table 5: Headline changes in satisfaction since 2015/16 

Tenant satisfaction with... 
2016/17 
figure 

Change from 
2015/16 

Increases in satisfaction 

Ease of reporting a repair 90.05%  6.21% 

Time taken before repair started 79.03%  1.27% 

Speed the repair was completed 86.74%  1.69% 

The attitude of repairs operatives 93.42%  1.8% 

Decreases in satisfaction 

Repairs and maintenance (generally)* 80.56%  4% 

Overall quality of the home* 84.54%  2.65% 

Overall quality of the repair 85.56%  2.1% 

15. Satisfaction with both of the core questions in this theme has decreased. 
Satisfaction with the overall quality of the home decreased by 2.65%, 
bringing satisfaction down to 84.54%. The Housemark median for this 
question for 2015/16 was 81%, meaning that even though satisfaction 
has reduced CYC still scores well above average using the 2015/16 
measure.   

Page 10



5 

 

16. General satisfaction with repairs and maintenance – the second core 
question in this area – decreased by 4%, bringing overall satisfaction to 
80.56%. The 2015/16 Housemark median score for this question was 
80%; u
[...]


3. The Executive Leader (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) is asked to approve the proposal that the charge 
for using the Be Independent service in sheltered housing 
schemes should be passed on to customers to pay.  

4. This is in line with general needs council housing and other (non-
CYC) sheltered housing properties. Customers on a low income 
will receive financial support to cover the cost of this service in line 
with customers in other tenure types.  

5. Reason: this will create an equitable position where all customers 
receive a subsidy based on an assessment of means, rather than 
some customers receiving a subsidy as a result of the type of 
housing they live in.  

 Background 

6. There are 11 sheltered housing and extra care schemes, 
representing a total of 365 tenancies. Prior to 2012 these schemes 
sat in the same department as the alarm response service, and no 

Page 27 Agenda Item 6



 

charge was made either internally or to customers for the service. 
Customers living in other tenancy types did pay for the service.  

7. In April 2014 the alarm response service was spun out as a social 
enterprise, Be Independent. At this time it was agreed that a 
charge would be made for the service provided to customers in 
sheltered housing. This is a reduced cost of £4.30 in sheltered 
housing and £3.90 in extra care housing, as compared to £7.00 in 
a general needs property. This reflects the fact that the on site 
staffing means that the service is not required during staffed hours, 
and the equipment is owned and maintained by the council rather 
than Be Independent. The service charges £40 per hour for call 
outs within the staffed hours (for example if specialist lifting 
equipment is required). 

8. At the time this cost was picked up by the general fund, this 
equates to an annual cost of £69,690.40 (excluding call outs).1 
Customers pay an additional cost for a second tenant using the 
service, or for additional telecare serv
[...]
orporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) is asked to: 

 approve the proposal for providing housing management 
services to tenants in sheltered housing as part of a re-
focussed housing landlord service.  

 To change the on site service provision in Gale Farm Court 
and Barstow House, following appropriate consultation with 
tenants, to bring them in line with other sheltered housing 
schemes. 

Reason: to bring these schemes in line with the other sheltered 
schemes and support the proposals to restructure the landlord 
service. 

 

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 7



 

Background 

4. There are 11 sheltered and sheltered with care schemes, 365 
tenancies in total, which provide self contained accommodation with 
access to communal areas and an element of on-site staffing. The 
purpose of the schemes is to provide safe, appropriate and 
sustainable homes for those who need supported housing due to a 
combination of age and health and wellbeing needs. The schemes 
are primarily for the over 60’s, although those under 60 are 
considered on a case by case basis where there are relevant health 
and wellbeing needs.   

5.    Sheltered Housing: There are 7 sheltered housing schemes with a 
housing officer on site for 24 hours per week. Tenants’ access 
sheltered housing through North Yorkshire Home Choice, and 
complete an additional form to self-identify a need for sheltered 
housing. If tenants require care this will be assessed and 
commissioned by social services through a private care provider or 
arranged by the individual through a personal budget.  

6.    Sheltered with extra care: There is one scheme (Glen Lodge) with 
pre-planned care available 24/7 on site, and plans to extend this 
provision to Marjorie Waite Court during 2017. A housing officer is 
on site 37 hours a week, there is also a care team based on site 
offering pre-planned care commissioned through social services, 
and able to respond to emergency unplanned care needs subject to 
availabilit
[...]
ousing & Community Safety 
Ext. 4016 

 Report 
Approved 

 
Date 12.12.16 

 
Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Financial Implications:                               
Isobel Jones                                                   
Accountant                                                      
Tel No. 01904 551779  
 

Wards Affected:   All 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Reports: 
None 
 
Annexes 
None  


Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods)  
 

23 January 2017 

Report of the Corporate Director, Health, Housing and Adult Social 
Care 
 
Replacement of the Estate Improvement Grant with the Housing 
Environmental Improvement Programme 

Summary 

1. The report seeks approval to replace the Estate Improvement Grant 
(EIG) Scheme and introduce a Housing Environmental 
Improvement Programme (HEIP). Both are funded from the 
Housing Revenue Account and must directly benefit council tenants 
by improving housing assets.  

 Recommendations 

2. The Executive Leader (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) is asked to: 

Agree to the Housing Environmental Improvement Programme 
(Annex A) and spending criteria (Annex B) from April 2017 

Reason: This scheme takes a more strategic approach to 
environmental improvements, it is less bureaucratic, can combine 
with other funding schemes to provide better schemes that reflect 
the needs across the whole council stock. 

 Background 

3. The Housing Revenue Account is ring fenced by financial 
regulations. Money from this can only be spent on council housing 
land or assets.  

4. The current EIG scheme has been in operation in excess of 25 
years. It has traditionally been available to council housing areas 
where a Resident Association (RA) existed but has been 

Page 45 Agenda Item 8



 

administered between housing and community invo
[...]
ge 

The Council’s proposed qualification criteria are too proscriptive 

 The provision of waste skips is one of the most popular uses for EIG 

monies. They are appreciated by non car drivers. More so in west York 

since the closure of the Beckfield Lane amenity site.  These should 

continue (if tenants vote for them) 

Page 74



                                                       Annex G  
Comments on Estate Improvement Grant proposals  

 

 The is no reason why – if favoured by a majority of residents – “no ball 

games” and similar advisory notices cannot continue to be displayed 

(the issue is that they are unenforceable but most residents understand 

that now). 

 The Council must enter into a verifiable Service Level Agreement to 

provide an agreed standard of maintenance on all public areas – 

including car parks and garage sites – on Council estates.  

 There needs to be an effective, transparent, escalation process available 

when maintenance standard targets are consistently not achieved on 

our estates.  

 

 

 

01/08/2016

Page 75



 

 

 

Page 76



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session: Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods)  
 

23 January 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director for Housing and Community Safety 
 
Affordable Housing Commuted Sum Dispute 

 
Summary 

1. The report provides an update on a legal matter between the 
council and a developer regarding the obligation to pay a 
commuted sum in lieu of onsite affordable housing. It seeks 
endorsement from the Executive Leader (incorporating Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods) to pursue legal action as appropriate, 
together with proposals for relevant officers to use their delegated 
powers to reach an appropriate final settlement for the Council. 
Attached to this report are 2 exempt annexes, setting out the legal 
issues and process involved and external independent advice 
received. 

 
Recommendation 

2. That the Executive Leader (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) endorses proposals to pursue legal action against 
the developer as necessary, including arrangements for the 
Assistant Director of Housing and Community Safety, in 
consultation with the Assistant Director of Legal & Governance to 
apply delegated powers to reach a final negotiation within the best 
interests of the Council. 
 
Reason: To protect the authority’s position in relation to developers  
honouring their obligations under Section 106 Agreements and 
ensure the authority maximises its position regarding commuted 
sums . 
 

Page 77 Agenda Item 9



 

Consultation  

3. Consultation in the form of negotiation has taken place and will 
continue with the developer. 

 
Options  

4. The Executive Leader’s (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) endorsement is being sought to the way forward 
on this matter in order to achieve the best possible outcome for the 
Council under the circumstances.  In the light of extensive 
negotiations to date, unless further and final negotiations achieve 
an appropriate settlement, it is suggested that legal action through 
the courts remains the only option.  

 
Analysis 
 
5. Full analysis of the legal position is set out in the exempt annexes 

attached, including Annex 2 which contains independent legal 
advice received from external specialists in the field. 
 

Implications 

Financial 

6. Full financial implications arising from the situation are set out in the 
exempt annex 1 to this report. 

 
Human Resources (HR)  

7. None. 
 
Equalities    
 
8. None 
 
Legal  
 
9. As referred to above, full legal implications are covered in detail in 

the exempt annexes. 
 
Crime and Disorder      

10. None 

Page 78



 

 
Information Technology (IT)  

11. None. 
 
Property  

12. None. 
 

Other 
 
13. None. 
 
Risk Management 
 
14. Due to their legal implications, the risks associated with the 

recommendation in this report are addressed in the exempt 
annexes to

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing & Safer 
Neighbourhoods) 

Date 23 January 2017 

Present Councillor Carr (Executive Leader) 

  

 

17. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting the Executive Leader was asked to 
declare if he had any personal prejudicial or disclosable 
pecuniary interest in the business on the agenda. He declared 
he had none. 

 
18. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

Resolved:  That the press and public be excluded during the 
consideration of annexes to Agenda Item 9 
(Affordable Housing Commuted Sum Dispute) on 
the grounds that they are classed as exempt under 
paragraphs 3 and 5 respectively of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 
19. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 17 
October 2016 be approved and then signed by the 
Executive Leader as a correct record. 

 
20. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under 
the Councils Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



21. 2016/17 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results  
 

The Executive Leader considered a report that highlighted the 
outcomes of the 2016/17 annual Tenant Satisfaction Survey 
which was the biggest single gauge of satisfaction across 
landlord services by tenants of council owned housing stock. 
Officers gave an update and confirmed the survey had taken 
place between September and November 2016 and was 
primarily carried out by post. The number of questions asked in 
the survey had been reduced from 44 to 25 and it was sent to 
2800 tenants generating a 23% response rate. 

 
Officers discussed the analysis and confirmed: 

 the 2016/17 results were statistically significant to within +/-
3.69%.  

 it was not possible to compare City of York Council’s 
performance with other providers until later in 2017 due to 
the time lag in data collection and analysis.  

 satisfaction had increased across four of the six Housemark 
core  questions. 

 satisfaction regarding complaints had decreased in all areas. 

 satisfaction within the four housing themes Your Property, 
Your Place, Your Service and Your Say had generally 
improved in most areas with a significant increase in the 
availability of storage space.  

 the Estate Improvement Grant would be allocated in April 
2017 and would bring a range of changes including a 
renewed focus on targeting ward priorities identified through 
the survey. 

 the results would be used to inform a restructure of housing 
services which would move towards a new staffing model to 
address tenants preference to have a single clear point of 
contact within housing services. 

 
In answer to the Executive Leaders questions and concerns 
regarding the decline in satisfaction within complaints 
handling, officers confirmed they would be investigating the 
issues raised with the Customer Complaints and Feedback 
Team. 
 
The Executive Leader thanked officers for their update. 

 
 
 
 



Resolved:   
 
(i)      That the results of the 2016/17 Tenant Satisfaction  

Survey be considered and that the officer comments 
regarding future actions be noted. 
 
 

(ii)      That an update report highlighting the actions taken to 
improve the process of making a complaint be brought 
to a future Executive Leader (incorporating Housing 
and Safer Neighbourhoods) Decision Session.  
 

(iii)       That a Tenant Satisfaction Survey for 2017/18 be 
agreed. 

 
Reason:     To ensure that City of York Council had up to date 

information regarding customer satisfaction, 
enabling landlord and building services to target 
resources and improvements to those services 
prioritised by customers, and to feed into the annual 
Housemark benchmarking return. 

 
22. Sheltered Housing: Be Independent Charges  
 

The Executive Leader considered a report that provided an 
update on the background and current situation with regard to 
the subsidy provided to Council sheltered housing tenants of 
the Be Independent service. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed the proposal to remove 
the current blanket subsidy to tenants in Council sheltered 
housing and instead adopt a means tested approach, that was 
currently used in all other tenures, would achieve a more 
equitable position. They explained that Be Independent offered 
an out of hours emergency response service to customers in 
sheltered housing at a reduced charge of £4.30 per week 
compared to £7.00 per week in a general needs property. 
 
In answer to the Executive Leaders questions officers 
confirmed: 
 

 customers on a low income would receive financial 
support to cover the cost of this service which was in line 
with customers in other tenure types. 

 



 consultation with tenants would be undertaken and would 
include site visits where 1-1 meetings would be offered to 
any tenants affected in order to discuss their financial 
circumstances and identify any impact or concerns.  

 
The Executive Leader thanked officers for their report and noted 
that the charges were in line with general needs council housing 
and other sheltered housing properties.   
 

                  Resolved:  That the proposal to charge customers in sheltered 
housing  schemes for using the Be Independent 
service be approved. 

 
Reason:    This will create an equitable position where all 

customers receive a subsidy based on an assessment 
of means, rather than some customers receiving a 
subsidy as a result of the type of housing they live in. 

 
23. The Future of Customer Focussed and Sustainable 

Housing Management in Sheltered Housing.  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that provided an update on 
the way in which tenants in sheltered housing and sheltered with care 
housing would be affected by the proposed housing re-structure. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed there were 11 sheltered 
housing and sheltered with care schemes in York that provided self 
contained accommodation with access to communal areas and an 
element of on site staffing. They explained the variety of schemes 
available to tenants that provided safe, appropriate and sustainable 
homes for those who needed supported housing.   
 
The Executive Leader noted that currently 7 sheltered housing 
schemes had an housing officer on site for 24 hours per week and the 
proposal to reduce the hours at Barstow House and Gale Farm Court, 
to bring them in line with other sheltered housing schemes, would 
provide a holistic housing management service with continued regular 
welfare checks and emergency response.  
 
In order to support the new approach officers explained how an 
Active Communities Officer role would be created. This role would 
develop volunteering, community activity and community cohesion 
across the housing stock with particular reference to sheltered 
housing schemes. The Executive Leader agreed this new role would 



benefit tenants and would actively involve local people to reduce 
social isolation and develop strong communities.   
  
In answer to the Executive Leaders questions officers confirmed they 
would write to and consult with all tenants as a group or individually to 
ensure they were aware of and understood the new arrangements. 
Resolved: 

 
(i)      That the proposal for providing housing management services to 

tenants in sheltered housing as part of a re-focussed housing 
landlord service be approved. 
 

(ii)      That following appropriate consultation with tenants, the on site 
service provision in Gale Farm Court and Barstow House be 
changed to bring them in line with other sheltered housing 
schemes. 

 
Reason: To bring these schemes in line with the other sheltered 

schemes and support the proposals to restructure the 
landlord service. 

 
24. Replacement of the Estate Improvement Grant with the 

Housing Environmental Improvement Programme  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that sought approval to 
replace the existing Estate Improvement Grant (EIG) Scheme and 
introduce a Housing Environmental Improvement Programme (HEIP) 
that would continue to directly benefit council tenants by improving 
housing assets. It was noted that added value would be achieved by 
blending the use of the Housing Revenue Account money with that of 
the ward monies, and increase the engagement with ward 
committees. 
 
Officers gave an update and confirmed that over the last 25 years the 
Estate Improvement Grant had been offered every year to the 
Residents Associations (RA’s) within council housing areas. With it 
being an annual allocation the amount of funding available to tackle 
significant issues such as parking and storage had been restricted. 
The RA’s sought views of tenants annually to determine what 
improvements the funding would provide and the Executive Leader 
noted the various estate improvement schemes the EIG had funded 
including those that were not necessarily strategic or were 
unachievable due to insufficient funds.   
 



Officers stated that the tenancies in council estates had fallen over 
the years due to the right to buy schemes resulting in mixed tenure 
estates. Given that the EIG budget had to demonstrably benefit 
councils tenants this had become more difficult to justify with the rise 
of privately owned homes. They clarified that under the new 
proposals the HEIP funding would be allocated on a 4 year basis, 
across all wards, with the final decisions being made by the HEIP 
panel which would include ward councillors, officers, interested 
tenants/residents and resident association representatives. The 
£30,000 currently allocated to the federation would continue to be 
prioritised by the federation.  It was noted that this approach would 
allow the potential to combine ward and HEIP funding streams to 
enable larger schemes to be delivered that would have a more 
significant impact on the estates and allow the funding to benefit 
tenants and residents.  
 
In answer to the Executive Leaders questions officers confirmed: 

 the development of larger schemes in mixed tenure estates   
would be split between the HEIP and other ward based funding 
or grant bids.   

 they had consulted with the Federation of Tenant and Residents 
Association.  

 the consultation did not bring up an substantive objections but 
some residents groups did show some dissatisfaction to 
aspects of the new proposals, however, they understood the 
new approach would still give them the opportunity to feed into 
potential schemes at ward committees.  

 the Communities and Equalities team would support Ward 
Councillors through the new proposals. 

 
The Executive Member noted that the new approach was more 
democratic, more flexible and more sustainable which would make a 
tangible difference in some areas. 
 
Resolved: That the Housing Environmental Improvement Programme 

(Annex A of the report) and spending criteria (Annex B of 
the report) from April 2017 be agreed. 

 
Reason: This scheme takes a more strategic approach to 

environmental improvements, it is less bureaucratic, can 
combine with other funding schemes to provide better 
schemes that reflect the needs across the whole council 
stock. 

 
 



25. Affordable Housing Commuted Sum Dispute  
 
The Executive Leader considered a report that provided an update on 
a legal matter between the council and a developer regarding the 
obligation to pay a commuted sum in lieu of onsite affordable 
housing.  
 
Resolved:  

 
(i)      That the proposals to pursue legal action against the developer as 

necessary, including arrangements for the Assistant Director of 
Housing and Community Safety, in consultation with the Assistant 
Director of Legal & Governance to apply delegated powers to 
reach a final negotiation within the best interests of the Council be 
endorsed. 

 
(ii)      That officers proceed to negotiate a settlement within the best 

possible interest of the Council for this long running dispute 
subject to the further formal approval of the Executive Leader 
(incorporating Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods) and that the final 
settlement figure be formally presented at a future Executive 
Leader (incorporating Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods) Decision 
Session. 

 
Reason:  To protect the authority’s position in relation to developers 

honouring their obligations under Section 106 Agreements 
and ensure the authority maximises its position regarding 
commuted sums. 

 
 
 
Cllr Carr, Executive Leader 
[The meeting started at 3.05 pm and finished at 3.55 pm]. 


